

No. 24-420

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL H. WALMSLEY; JON MOSS;
IOWA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Sheng Li
Counsel of Record
Russell G. Ryan
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

 I. CONGRESS MAY NOT VEST EXECUTIVE POWER IN
 A PRIVATE ENTITY NOT CONTROLLED BY THE
 PRESIDENT6

 II. VESTING OF EXECUTIVE POWER IN PRIVATE
 ENTITIES FATALLY UNDERMINES
 CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY9

 A. HISA Violates the Appointments Clause ...10

 B. The Authority’s Members Are
 Unconstitutionally Protected from
 Presidential Removal.....14

 III. FTC OVERSIGHT DOES NOT CURE HISA’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS 16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. RRs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	2, 4, 9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 13, 19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	5, 7, 18
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024)	4, 8
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8, 9

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	4, 6, 9, 10, 15
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	8
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	11
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7, 12, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3, 10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 3052	3, 11, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 3053	16
15 U.S.C. § 3054	3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 3055	4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 3057.....	7, 11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 3058.....	7, 8
